

No. 20-1464

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

RHONDA OVIST,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
UNUM GROUP
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
For the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

KATRINA LIU
Trial Attorney
Plans Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. N.W., Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

SECRETARY’S INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. The Long-Term Disability Policy 1

 B. The Claims Procedure 3

 C. The District Court Proceedings 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 The Burden Should Shift to the Plan to Prove a Benefit Limitation
 Applies Once the Participant Presents a Prima Facie Case of
 Coverage..... 8

 A. Federal Common Law Supports Burden Shifting when
 Applying Benefit Limitations 8

 1. Federal Common Law Based on Insurance Cases
 Requires Insurers to Prove Limitations 10

 2. General Principles on Burdens of Proof Support
 Burden Shifting..... 15

 B. Courts That Reject A Federal Common Law Based On
 Insurance Law Provide No Sound Basis to Differentiate
 Exclusions And Limitations..... 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

C. The Court Need Not Reach the Question	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</u> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<u>Andover Newton Theological Sch., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</u> , 964 F.2d 1237 (1st Cir. 1992).....	23
<u>Arruda v. Zurich Am. Ins.</u> , 951 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	24
<u>B & T Masonry Const. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 382 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<u>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</u> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	9, 16
<u>Boyd v. Sysco Corp.</u> , No. 4:13-cv-00599-RBH, 2015 WL 7737966 (D.S.C. Dec. 1, 2015).....	17
<u>Chavez v. Standard Ins. Co.</u> , No. 3:18-CV-2013-N, 2020 WL 1873547 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2020).....	14
<u>Clark v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 67 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 1995)	12
<u>Cleary v. Knapp Shoes, Inc.</u> , 924 F. Supp. 309 (D. Mass. 1996)	9, 12
<u>Critchlow v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 378 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 9, 10, 16
<u>Deal v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	14

Federal Cases-(continued):

Dowdy v. Metro. Life. Ins. Co.,
890 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Dutkewych v. Standard Ins. Co.,
781 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 2015).....24

Easthampton Cong. Church v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.,
916 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2019).....10

Erie Ins. Grp. v. Sear Corp.,
102 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1996)12

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....8, 19

Fought v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004)11

Gent v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y,
611 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 11, 18, 23

Glista v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
378 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11, 17

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....1

Hoffman v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
No. EDCV 13-2011-JGB(SP), 2014 WL 7525482 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2014)
aff’d, 669 F. App’x 399 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 21

Horton v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
141 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 1998)10

Hughes v. Boston Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
26 F.3d 264 (1st Cir. 1994).....9

Federal Cases-(continued):

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 15, 16

Kamerer v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
334 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D. Mass. 2018) 6, 13, 14, 24

Koppers Co., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. And Sur. Co.,
98 F.3d 1440 (3d Cir. 1996).....12

Lavery v. Restoration Hardware Long Term Disability Benefits Plan,
937 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2019).....14

Loucka v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
334 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 21, 22

McAlister v. Liberty Life Ins., Co.,
647 F. App’x 539 (6th Cir. 2016) 13, 14

McCartha v. Nat’l City Corp.,
419 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2004)13

McDonnell v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.,
No. 10 CV 8140 RPP, 2013 WL 3975941 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2013).....22

McGee v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.,
953 F.2d 1192 (10th Cir. 1992)10

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,
554 U.S. 105 (2008).....11

Mt. Airy Ins. Co. v. Greenbaum,
127 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1997).....10

Newby Int’l, Inc. v. Nautilus Ins. Co.,
112 F. App’x 397 (6th Cir. 2004)11

Okuno v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
836 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2016) passim

Federal Cases-(continued):

Owens v. Rollins, Inc.,
No. 1:08-CV-287, 2010 WL 3843765 (E.D. Tenn. Sep. 27, 2010).....14

Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
545 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)12

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987).....9

Ringwald v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
754 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (E.D. Mo. 2010)22

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002).....1, 24

Seaman v. Mem’l Sloan Kettering Cancer Ctr.,
08-CV-3618 (JGK), 2010 WL 785298 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010),
aff’d sub nom. Seaman v. First Unum Life Ins. Co., 487 F.App’x 670 (2d Cir.
2012).. 18, 21

Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)1

Sentry Ins. v. R.J. Weber Co.,
2 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1993)12

Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)17

Stamp v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
531 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2008).....9

Williams v. Grp. Long Term Disability Ins.,
No. 07 C, 6022, 2009 WL 500626 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2009)14

State Cases:

Baughner v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
522 P.2d 401 (Kan. 1974)12

Children’s Friend & Serv. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
893 A.2d 222 (R.I. 2006)10

Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Am. Nat’l Fireproofing, Inc.,
716 A.2d 751 (R.I. 1998)12

Harman v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
429 P.2d 849 (Idaho 1967).....12

Highlands Ins. Co. v. Aerovox Inc.,
676 N.E.2d 801 (Mass. 1997)10

Rich v. Dyna Tech., Inc.,
204 N.W 2d 867 (Iowa 1973)12

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)..... 16, 17

Section 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)16

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... 1, 5, 9, 19

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133.....1, 11

Section 712(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1185a18

State Statutes:

Tex. Ins. Code § 554.00212

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-111, 17, 19

29 C.F.R. § 2590.712 17, 19

Claims Proc. for Plans Providing Disability Benefits,
81 Fed. Reg. 92316 (Dec. 19, 2016)..... 17, 18

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1271
(3d ed. 2020) 11, 12

2 McCormick on Evid. § 337 (8th ed. 2020) 15, 16

McCormick on Evid. § 337 (2d ed. 1972) 15, 16, 17

McCormick on Evid. § 343 (2d ed. 1972) 15, 16, 17

17A Couch on Ins. § 254:11 (3d ed. 2020)..... 10, 13

17A Couch on Ins. § 254:12 (3d ed. 2020)..... 10, 13

17A Couch on Ins. § 254:13 (3d ed. 2020).....21

Rest. of the Law of Liab. Ins. § 32 (Am. Law Inst. 2019).....15
